

No. 16-15360

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 3:15-CV-3522-WHO, Hon. William H. Orrick

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST EDUCATION FUND IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Kevin H. Theriot

Counsel of Record

Kristen K. Waggoner

Elissa M. Graves

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

15100 North 90th St.

Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

Tel: (480) 444-0020

Fax: (480) 444-0028

David A. Cortman

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE

Suite D-1100 30040

Lawrenceville, GA

Tel: (770) 339-0074

Fax: (770) 339-6744

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ENFORCING THE AGREEMENTS TO DENY FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WOULD VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY.....	5
II. DEFENDANTS DID NOT KNOWINGLY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVE THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	8
III. THE AGREEMENTS WERE CONTRACTS OF ADHESION AND THEREFORE NOT MADE VOLUNTARILY.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	6
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.,</i> 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	6
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts,</i> 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	6, 9
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High School District,</i> 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.,</i> 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	3, 8
<i>Erie Telecommunications, Inc. v. City of Erie,</i> 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988)	8, 10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst,</i> 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	3, 8
<i>Leonard v. Clark,</i> 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1994)	3, 8, 9
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Ass'n of Letter Carriers v. Austin,</i> 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	5
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6
<i>Palko v. Connecticut,</i> 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	6
<i>Perdue v. Crocker National Bank,</i> 38 Cal.3d 913 (1985)	10

<i>National Abortion Federation v.</i> <i>Center for Medical Progress,</i> No. 15-CV-03522-WHO, 2016 WL 454082 at *17 (N.D. Cal. Feb 5, 2016)	3
<i>National Polymer Products, Inc. v. Borg-Warner Corp.,</i> 641 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1981)	3, 9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>Sambo's Restaurants, Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor,</i> 663 F.2d 666 (6th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>San Antonio Community Hospital, v.</i> Southern California Council of Carpenters, 125 F.3d 1230, (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>S.E.C. v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	4
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery,</i> 408 U.S. 386 (1987).....	5
Secondary Sources:	
<i>Contracts in the Modern Supreme Court,</i> 81 Cal. L. Rev. 431 (1993)	6
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206.....	11
